properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial
resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and
believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six months
ended July 31, 2023. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

15. RESTATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2022 have been restated as a
result of the incomplete information received from Burkina Faso during the year ended January 31,
2022.  Management of the Company was not aware of several missing transactions from Burkina
Faso.  The changes resulted in the following revisions:

NEXUS GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2023 AND 2022
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

32

15. RESTATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

 As previously

reported Changes As restated

 $ $ $
Statement of Financial Position
As at January 31, 2022

Exploration and evaluation assets 6,242,201 220,408 6,462,609
Deficit (28,628,482) 220,408 (28,408,074)

 As previously

reported Changes As restated

 $ $ $
Statement of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss
As at January 31, 2022

Foreign exchange loss 268,133 (244,496) 23,637
Office and administration 103,169 24,088 127,257

Net loss (3,702,716) 220,408 (3,482,308)

 There were no changes to the overall change in cash position for the year ended January 31, 2022.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On September 10, 2023, the Company announced that it reached agreements with two arm's-length
creditors of the Company to settle outstanding indebtedness totaling $735,821 through the issuance
of 14,716,422 common shares at a deemed price of $0.05 per settlement share. The outstanding
indebtedness comprises principal amounts which were previously advanced to the company for
working capital purposes, along with accrued interest. The settlement shares will be subject to